Department of City Development

v e
City
fe % . .
i Housing Authority
{} Redevelopment Authority
-

% . : o GCity Plan Commission
EEEEE ?%Eémeéi H;s{rgnc ?reservats;n Commission

September 29, 2004

Mr. Ronald D. Leonhardt
City Clerk

City Hall, Room 205
Milwaukee, Wl 53202

Dear Mr. Leonhardt:

Enclosed is a fully executed original of Amendment No. 6 to Contract No.
98-081 (CM), dated September 8, 2004, between the City of Milwaukee and the
Board of Business Improvement District No. 2 for the Riverwalk Development
Agreement.

Please insert this agreement into Common Council Resolution File No.
040011, adopted May 25, 2004,

Sincerely,

Martha L. Brown
Deputy Commissioner

Enclosure

809 North Broadway, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, Phone (414) 288-5800
Kailing Address: P.O. Box 324, Milwaukee, W1, 53201.0324, Web Site: www.mkeded.org
T.0.D. Nurnbers: Rent Assistance 286-2921 and Community Services 286-3504



Contract No. 98-081 (CM)
Amendment No. 6

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO RIVERWALK
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FOR BUSIN ESS
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO RIVERWALK EVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT is made the &ﬁ# day of ., 2004, by and
between the City of Milwaukee (“City”) and the Board of Business Improvement
District No. 2 (“Board™).

RECITALS
The City and the Board acknowledge the following:

A, The City and the Board entered into a Riverwalk Development
Agreement for Business Improvement District No. 2 dated as of June 23, 1998 and
subsequently amended same five times, including the execution of a Fifth
Amendment to Riverwalk Development Agreement dated as of March 15, 2004 (the
"Fifth Amendment"). (The initial Riverwalk Development Agreement and all
amendments thereto are collectively referred to as the "Development Agreement.”
All capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to same in the
Development Agreement, including the Fifth Amendment.)

B. The Fifth Amendment provides for the construction of a Connector
Segment linking the Riverwalk System to the BID 15 Riverwalk System and
allocates the costs for the Connector Segment among the City, the Board and the
BID 15 Board.

C. The estimated cost of the Connector Segment set forth in the Fifth
Amendment is lower than more recent estimates. Accordingly, it is necessary for
the City, the Board and the BID 15 Board to reallocate the increased costs among
themselves.

D.  The City and the BID 15 Board will, simultaneously with the
execution of this Sixth Amendment, enter into an amendment to the BID 15
Development Agreement consistent with and conforming to the terms of this Sixth
Amendment.

E. The City has, via Resolution 04001 1, approved this Sixth Amendment
and authorized the proper City officers to execute same on the City’s behalf.

MWALO9GO04SBTRIIES 05/10/04



F. The Board has approved this Sixth Amendment and authorized Einar
Tangen to execute same on its behalf.

AGREEMENTS

Now, therefore, in consideration of the Recitals and the mutual promises and
undertakings hereinafter contained, the parties mutually agree and covenant as
follows:

1. The total budget for the Connector Segment, including design,
construction and all administrative expenses is $660,000. This amount shall be
funded as follows:

a. $250,000 shall be provided by the City as a grant from funds made
available to the City through a State of Wisconsin Stewardship Grant.

b. $319,800 (78% of the remaining $410,000) shall be provided by the
City as an additional grant as part of the City Share set forth in the BID 15
Riverwalk Development Agreement.

c. $45,100 (11% of $410,000) shall be advanced by the City on behalf of
and as a loan to the BID 15 Board.

d. $45,100 (11% of $410,000) shall be paid by BID 2. Such amount
shall be paid in full within 15 days following completion of the Connector Segment
upon written request from the City.

e. If the actual costs of construction of the Connector Segment
(including permits but exclusive of inspection and design) exceed $600,000, the
Board shall pay such excess costs as and when required in subparagraph 1.d., above,
provided that the work for the Connector Segment is bid out no later than June 30,
2004.

2. The City agrees to enter into an amendment to the BID 15
Development Agreement with the BID 15 Board pursuant to which the BID 15
Board agrees to fund its share of the cost of the Connector Segment as provided in
paragraph 1, above.

3. All other terms and conditions of the Fifth Amendment not
inconsistent with the terms of this Sixth Amendment shall remain in full force and
effect.

MW\E000045BTRIES 05/10/04 2



In Witness Whereof, the City and the Board have executed this Sixth
Amendment as of the day and year first above written.

IN THE PRESENCE OF: CITY OF MILV{AUKEE

N I Nd !éi@ff FyTd ey ) % SA 4
{ 7

?MQW e

, City Clerk
COUNYERS GNED
A Qw%‘i’éﬁﬁ AL DEPUTY

g’? -~ E) /¥y Comptroller o
s - . ji Au’
~~IN THE PRESENCE OF: BU‘SfN SS IMPROVEMENT

. ; DISTRICT BQ NO. 2

Podiravray .

§ s
i

Speete} I)eputy C}ty Attomey
Appro ed as to form and execution

Sweew| Deputy Clty Attemey

MW I090045BTRIJES 05/10/:04 3



